## House Bill 2869

Sponsored by COMMITTEE ON REVENUE

## SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Authorizes county to charge fee not to exceed actual cost to county of recording certain instruments.

Takes effect on 91st day following adjournment sine die.

## A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to recording fees; amending ORS 203.148; and prescribing an effective date.

**3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:** 

4 **SECTION 1.** ORS 203.148 is amended to read:

5 203.148. (1) The county governing body may establish by ordinance a fund to be known as the 6 Public Land Corner Preservation Fund. Moneys in the Public Land Corner Preservation Fund shall

7 be used only to pay expenses incurred and authorized by the county surveyor in the establishment,

8 reestablishment and maintenance of corners of government surveys under ORS 209.070 (5) and (6).

9 (2) After providing public notice of its intended action and holding a public hearing at which the 10 residents of the county may appear and be heard on the issue of establishing or changing the fee, 11 the county governing body may establish by resolution or order a fee not to exceed [\$10 for] the 12 actual cost to the county of recording [all] instruments under ORS 205.130 (2), in addition to any 13 other fee charged by the county clerk. All moneys collected under this subsection shall be deposited 14 with the county treasurer at least once a month to be credited to the Public Land Corner Preser-15 vation Fund.

16 <u>SECTION 2.</u> This 2013 Act takes effect on the 91st day after the date on which the 2013 17 regular session of the Seventy-seventh Legislative Assembly adjourns sine die.

18

1